38.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Geographical segments
	 Revenue and non-current assets information based on geographical location of customers and assets

respectively are as follows:

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Revenue
Singapore 141,915 146,069
Tunisia 13,039 11,865
Mauritius 16,017 18,539
Zanzibar 11,332 11,499
Maldives 19,800 15,741
Australia 13,607 16,143
Indonesia 8,976 4,876
Morocco 3,092 –

227,778 224,732

Non-current assets
Singapore 656,882 659,727
Tunisia 71,163 58,751
Mauritius 20,177 14,247
Zanzibar 19,114 19,937
Maldives 276,374 248,187
Australia 105,848 111,031
Indonesia 66,651 64,902
Morocco 26,807 –

1,243,016 1,176,782

All segment revenue and expense are directly attributable to the segments. There is no revenue from
transactions with a single external customer that amounts to 10 per cent or more of the Group’s revenues.

(c)	 Changes in accounting policy
(i)	 The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.1 had the following impact on the

segment results in the current year:

Segment
results before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 16

Rental expenses
under

SFRS(I) 1-17,
when the Group

is a lessee

Segment
results after
adoption of
SFRS(I) 16

$’000 $’000 $’000

Rental 15,080 35 15,115
Hotel 26,746 2,440 29,186
Industrial 6,308 754 7,062
Investment 39 – 39
Development (7) – (7)
Others (783) 9 (774)

47,383 3,238 50,621

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

117BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

38.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)
(c)	 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

(ii)	 The recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position resulted
in an increase in depreciation and finance costs in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income in the current year as follows:

Depreciation
expense Finance cost
$’000 $’000

Rental 39 1
Hotel 1,214 1,613
Industrial 635 189
Others 8 –

1,896 1,803

Comparative segment information has not been restated. As a consequence, the segment

[…]

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices. It represents the potential loss the Group might suffer through holding investments in the face of
price movements. It is the Board’s policy to hold an appropriate spread of investments in the portfolio
in order to reduce the risk arising from factors specific to a particular sector.

The Group is exposed to marketable securities price risk because of the investments held by the Group
which are classified on the statement of financial position as financial assets, at FVOCI. These securities
are listed on the New York Stock Exchange and Singapore Exchange Securities.

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group has in place a set of internal controls to
manage its market price risk arising from investments in marketable securities.

Market price sensitivity

If the price for equity securities listed in Singapore and the United States had been 2% (2018: 2%) higher/
lower with all other variables including tax rate held constant, the effects on profit after tax and other
comprehensive income would have been:

 Increase/(Decrease)

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income Equity
The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2019
Financial assets, at FVOCI
– increased by – 160 160
– decreased by – (160) (160)

31 December 2018
Financial assets, at FVOCI
– increased by – 190 190
– decreased by – (190) (190)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

124 BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(e)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company or the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet
commitments associated with financial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or another financial
asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the

[…]

the average of the closing market prices of the Shares for the five consecutive Market Days on
which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date),
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 40,151,696 Shares
is S$47,780,518;

(d)	 such purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed by external sources of funds; and

(e)	 the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2019.

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out in (a) to (e) above, the financial
effects of the purchase or acquisition of the 40,151,696 Shares by the Company on the audited financial
accounts of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate, where:–

(1)	 the Shares are repurchased and held as treasury shares; and

(2)	 the Shares are repurchased and cancelled,

are set out below.

APPENDIX

151BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

Scenario 1(A)

Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and held as treasury shares.

As at 31 December 2019 Group Company

(S$’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 876,656 834,818 333,899 292,061
Shares held in treasury – 41,838 – 41,838
Net Assets 876,656 834,818 333,899 292,061
Current Assets 91,075 91,075 4,644 4,644
Current Liabilities 237,126 278,964 344,267 386,105
Total Borrowings 339,501 381,339 235,304 277,142
Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 3,815 3,815 8,219 8,219
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 369,945,634 401,516,968 369,945,634
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$) 2.18 2.31 0.83 0.81
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.39 0.46 0.70 0.95
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.95 1.03 2.05 2.22

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to
Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes minority interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share
Buy-Back is therefore not included in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings
per Share after Share Buy-Back.

APPENDIX

152 BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

Scenario 1(B)

Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and cancelled.

As at 31 December 2019 Group Company

(S$’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 876,656 834,818 333,899 292,061
Shares held in treasury – – – –
Net Assets 876,656 834,818 333,899 292,061
Current Assets 91,075 91,075 4,644 4,644
Current Liabilities 237,126 278,964 344,267 386,105
Total Borrowings 339,501 381,339 235,304 277,142
Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 3,815 3,815 8,219 8,219
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 369,945,634 401,516,968 369,945,634
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$) 2.18 2.31 0.83 0.81
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.39 0.46 0.70 0.95
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.95 1.03 2.05 2.22

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to
Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes minority interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share
Buy-Back is therefore not included in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings
per Share after Share Buy-Back.

APPENDIX

153BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

Scenario 2(A)

Off-Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and held as treasury shares.

As at 31 December 2019 Group Company

(S$’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 876,656 828,875 333,899 286,118
Shares held in treasury – 47,781 – 47,781
Net Assets 876,656 828,875 333,899 286,118
Current Assets 91,075 91,075 4,644 4,644
Current Liabilities 237,126 284,907 344,267 392,048
Total Borrowings 339,501 387,282 235,304 283,085
Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 3,815 3,815 8,219 8,219
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 369,945,634 401,516,968 369,945,634
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$) 2.18 2.29 0.83 0.79
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.39 0.47 0.70 0.99
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.95 1.03 2.05 2.22

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to
Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes minority interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share
Buy-Back is therefore not included in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings
per Share after Share Buy-Back.

APPENDIX

154 BONVESTS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2019

Scenario 2(B)

Off-Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and cancelled.

As at 31 December 2019 Group Company

(S$’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 876,656 828,875 333,899 286,118
Shares held in treasury – – – –
Net Assets 876,656 828,875 333,899 286,118
Current Assets 91,075 91,075 4,644 4,644
Current Liabilities 237,126 284,907 344,267 392,048
Total Borrowings 339,501 387,282 235,304 283,085
Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 3,815 3,815 8,219 8,219
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 369,945,634 401,516,968 369,945,634
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$) 2.18 2.29 0.83 0.79
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.39 0.47 0.70 0.99
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.95 1.03 2.05 2.22

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to
Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes minority interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of